
 
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES – MONDAY, JULY 24, 2017 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
Present:  Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ping, Mr. 
Sorochen, Mr. Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary  
 
Absent:  Mr. Ammitzboll and Ms. Ananthakrishan 
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:01 p.m.   
 
B.  RESOLUTIONS  
 
Robyn and Lee Meyers      Application #2017-15 
18 Dorr Road, Block 295, Lot 12, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV. Section 310-10, Schedule III for permission to construct a deck.  
The proposed building coverage is 2,790 square feet whereas 1,941 square feet is the 
maximum allowed. 
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Mr. DeSarno seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan and Mr. Nadelberg.  
 
Richard and Alyssa Kickenweitz     Application #2017-16 
15 Livingston Avenue, Block 151, Lot 15, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter310, Article V, Section 310-19 I and 310-19 G for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-yard setback to the addition is 31.8 feet whereas 45.07 is 
the minimum required.  The proposed driveway is 3.15 feet to the side property line 
whereas 6 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed addition is 8 feet from the 
detached garage whereas 12 is the minimum required.  The existing shed is 5 feet from 
the rear property line and 2 feet from the property line.  The existing front-yard setback 
to the house is 34.96 feet. 
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Mr. Morgan seconded same. Members voting in favor:   
Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
E.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR JULY 24, 2017 
 
Bradley Niedzielski       Application #2017-20 
10 Rose Avenue, Block 360, Lot 22, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10,  Schedule III, and  Article V, Section 310-32B 
for permission to construct a deck and fence.  The proposed rear-yard setback to the 
deck is 23.5 feet whereas 42.13 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed 6 foot 
fence along Rose Avenue and Union Avenue is not permitted as the maximum height of 
a fence in the front yard is 30.” 
 
Bradley and Dawn Niedzielski were sworn in.  The Niedzielskis would like to add a deck 
over a concrete slab where they used to have a hot tub and to install a fence around the 
property.  The property angles at the back so the rear yard is only 20’ deep in places.  



The deck will be 23.5’ from the rear property line and requires a variance for the rear-
yard setback.  A copy of the survey showing the location of the proposed deck and fence 
and seven photographs of the yard and viewpoints of Union and Rose Avenues were 
marked as Exhibit A-1.  Pages 6 and 7 of the exhibit show the backyard and the 
concrete slab where the deck is proposed. The deck will extend out to the edge of the 
concrete slab as shown on page 7 and will then be extended across the house on the 
other side of the slab.  The walk-out deck will cover the gravel area as shown on page 7 
and will be 30” off the ground.   
 
Mr. Niedzielski responded to questions from the Board.  The deck will have lattice 
underneath and part of the concrete slab will be removed.  Mr. Niedzielski would prefer 
to leave come of the concrete slab to keep animals from digging into the ground and to 
keep the ground from getting mucky.  Mr. Grob explained that removing the slab would 
increase the pervious coverage which is beneficial.  Mr. Niedzielski would like to leave 
the slab but will remove it if that’s what the Board would like.  He doesn’t plan to install 
additional lighting but would probably wait until the deck is completed before making this 
decision.  The Niedzielskis don’t plan to cover the deck but may add trestles to provide 
coverage from the sun.  The hot tub was there when they bought the house but it was 
expensive to run and they removed it. 
 
Referring to page 2 of Exhibit A-1, Mr. Niedzielski described the fence.  They live on a 
corner lot so they have two front yards but the primary front yard is on Rose Avenue.  
The Niedzielskis would like to have a 6’ fence because Union Avenue is really a side 
yard.  There’s a whole area of their yard along Union Avenue as shown on page 5 of the 
exhibit that they can’t use because there’s garbage and debris from Union Avenue.  
They have children and would like to be able to use this part of their yard so the fence is 
also a safety issue. The Niedzielskis propose to install the fence 1’ off the property line.  
There’s a stake on Rose Avenue and the fence would be placed 3’ to 4’ back on Rose 
Avenue.  Mr.  Karr noted that the right-of-way (ROW) extends 10’ in from the curb so the 
fence would have to be placed behind the ROW and suggested that the fence be 
installed 12’ from the curb.  Mr. Niedzielski would like to take measurements for the 
location of the fence.  
 
Mr. Karr asked if the Niedzielskis would be willing to install a lower fence since their 
property is 3’ higher than Union Avenue so a 6’ fence would sit up pretty high. Mr. 
Niedzielski would prefer a 6’ fence for safety, and referring to page 3 of Exhibit A-1, 
stated that drivers will still be able to see when they get to the stop sign on Rose 
Avenue.  The fence on Union Avenue would be installed behind the sidewalk and behind 
the vegetation and also behind the tree and away from Union Avenue.  Mr. Niedzielski 
thinks the fence will be 6’ to 8’ behind the property line but will talk to Mr. Lynch to be 
sure the proposed location complies.  Mr. Karr would be comfortable with a 6’ fence if it’s 
erected 8’ back from the property line.  This should still provide enough room in the yard 
for the children to run around.   
 
The applicants propose a solid brown fence made of composite materials.  The Board 
asked if they would consider a board-on-board rather than a solid fence.  The 
Niedzielskis were comfortable with a board-on-board fence as long as it’s available in a 
composite material.   
 
The Board proposed that the fence be setback 8’ from the property line along Union 
Avenue and 6’ from the property line on Rose Avenue subject to verification by Mr. 



Lynch.  In addition, the fence would be board-on-board and a dark color.  Mr. Niedzielski 
will talk to Mr. Lynch but asked if he would have to come back to the Board if he doesn’t 
like the location of the fence when he gets the measurements from Mr. Lynch.  The 
Board recommended that the Niedzielskis propose to locate the fence farther in on the 
property so they don’t have to come back to the Board.    
  
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The Board was comfortable approving the 6’ fence with the stipulation that it 
be placed 8’ from the property line along Union Avenue and 6’ from the property line on 
Rose Avenue. The Board had no issue with the deck 
 
Mr. Ping moved to approve the application with the following conditions:  1) The fence 
will be a dark color, 2) it will be board-on-board, and 3) it will be installed 8’ from the 
property line along Union Avenue and 6’ from the property along Rose Avenue pending 
Mr. Lynch’s review.  Mr. Grob seconded the motion.  A resolution will be passed at the 
next meeting.   Members voting in favor:  Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, 
Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ping and Mr. Sorochen. Those opposed:  None.   
 
 
Allison Joyce Flockhart      Application#2017-21 
31 Commonwealth Avenue, Block 71, Lot 6, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974  
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a side 
porch.  The proposed front-yard setback along Osborne Avenue is 13.8 feet whereas 40 
feet is the minimum required.  The existing front-yard setback to the house along 
Osborne Avenue is 17.8 feet.  The existing front-yard setback to the shed along Osborne 
is 8 feet.  The existing side-yard setback to the house is 7 feet. 
 
Allison and Christopher Flockhart were sworn in and described their application to rotate 
the stairs that go up the side of the house so that they face Osborne Avenue.  They use 
the stairs on Osborne Avenue as the main entrance.  The stairs currently have one 
railing and the new stairs would have two.  The stairs will be safer with two railings and 
it’s more convenient to have the stairs face Osborne Avenue since the Flockharts park 
on Osborne Avenue during the day. 
 
The stairs will have cultured stone on the side and risers with a blue stone platform on 
top.  They have no plans to put a roof over the porch.   
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 



No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed.   
 
Discussion:  The Board was fine with re-orienting the stairs to face Osborne Avenue. 
  
Mr. Ping moved to approve the application and Mr. DeSarno seconded the motion.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.   Members voting in favor:  Mr. DeSarno, 
Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ping and Mr. Sorochen. Those 
opposed:  None.   
 
F.  REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR AUGUST 7, 2017 
 
Idrees Ahmad        Application #2017-14 
38 Kline Boulevard, Block 202, Lot 1, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a front 
porch, deck and covered patio.  The proposed front-yard setback to the front porch along 
Kline Boulevard is 30 feet and the setback along Richland Drive to the covered patio is 
23 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum permitted.  The proposed rear-yard setback to 
the deck and covered patio is 26 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum permitted.  The 
proposed lot coverage is 2,414 square feet whereas 1,816 square feet is the maximum   
 
Mr. Ahmad submitted revised plans that were distributed at the meeting.  Mr. Ping, who 
was absent from the hearing on July 10, 2017, intends to listen to the recording to be 
eligible to vote on the application. 
 
G. COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
The Board commented that the Tide Dry Cleaners looks good. 
 
The contractor has removed the soil piled around the trees on Pearl Street where the 
new houses are being constructed.   
 
Major excavation is going on for Phase 3 of Lantern Hill.  Mr. Grob said he didn’t see a 
silt fence or fencing to protect the trees.   
 
The Board didn’t realize that part of Barth’s Market is being torn down. The Board also 
commented that it looks closer to the road.  
 
H.  MISCELLANEOUS  
 
No miscellaneous business.  
 
I.   MINUTES FROM 7/10/17 
 
The minutes from July 10, 2017, were approved as submitted. 
 
I.  ADJOURNMENT 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:45 p.m.   


